17 LC 114 0432

Senate Resolution 532

By: Senators Cowsert of the 46th, Millar of the 40th and Tippins of the 37th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commemorating Oconee County Schools for its 2016-2017 school system
- 2 awards; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Oconee County Schools was named the number one school system on the
- 4 Georgia Department of Education College Career Ready Performance Index; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Oconee County Schools achieved the highest average SAT score in the State
- 6 of Georgia; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Oconee County Schools achieved the second highest average ACT scores in the
- 8 State of Georgia; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Oconee County Schools was one of only two school systems in the State of
- 10 Georgia to achieve a number one Financial Efficiency Start Rating; and
- WHEREAS, Oconee County Schools achieved a graduation rate of 95.6 percent, the highest
- 12 ever recorded in the school system; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Oconee County Schools was named as one of only six school systems in the
- 14 State of Georgia named to the Advanced Placement Honor Roll; and
- 15 WHEREAS, Oconee County Schools was one of only four school systems in the State of
- 16 Georgia named a Title I Reward District; and
- 17 WHEREAS, the Oconee County School Board was named a 2016 Exemplary Board by the
- 18 Georgia School Boards Association.
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 20 recognize and commend Oconee County Schools for its 2016-2017 school system awards.

17 LC 114 0432

21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed

22 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Oconee County

23 Schools.